
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (External) 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 17th November, 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ridgers
Vice Chairman Cllr Cloke

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Jory
Cllr Leech
Cllr Pearce

Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 12

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00 pm on Thursday, 12 November 
2015 to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting.

7.  Job Centre Plus Representatives 

8.  Rural Broadband Project Update 

9.  Our Plan Review 13 - 34

10.  Leisure Member Working Group Update 35 - 40

11.  Task and Finish Group Updates

(a) DCH Review Proposal; and
(b) Partnership Review.



Page No

12.  Committee Decisions Log 41 - 42

13.  Draft Work Programme 2015/16 43 - 44

An opportunity for Members to suggest potential agenda items 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year





 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 29th day of 
SEPTEMBER 2015 at 11.30 am. 

 
Present:   Cllr P J Ridgers – Chairman 

Cllr D W Cloke – Vice-Chairman 
    Cllr K Ball   Cllr N Jory       
    Cllr A F Leech  Cllr A Roberts  
    Cllr B Stephens  Cllr L Watts 

     
Head of Paid Service 
Place and Strategy – Lead Specialist 

      Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
Group Manager – Commercial Services 
Lead Specialist – Waste Strategy 
Community of Practice Lead Specialist – 
Environmental Health 
Senior Community Safety Officer (South Devon 
and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership) 
Insp Mark Sloman; and 
Community Safety Officer. 

 
Also in Attendance: Cllrs R E Baldwin, M Davies, J B Moody, D E 

Moyse, C R Musgrave, R F D Sampson, L 
Samuel and J Yelland   

     
*O&S(E) 8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs R Cheadle, T G Pearce 
and J Sheldon.   

 
*O&S(E) 9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there 
were none made. 

   
*O&S(E) 10 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman informed that there had been no issues raised for this 

meeting in accordance with the Public Forum. 
  
*O&S(E) 11 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

The most recently published Hub Committee Forward Plan was presented 
for consideration. 
 

  



 
 

(i) Procurement of Waste and Cleansing Contract 
 

In light of there being a report scheduled for consideration at the Hub 
Committee meeting on 27 October 2015 entitled ‘Procurement of Waste 
and Cleansing Contract’, the Group Manager – Commercial Services 
and the Lead Specialist – Waste Strategy had been invited to provide 
an update to this meeting. 

 
In so doing, it was noted that the Hub Committee would be requested to 
approve the tender process for the waste and cleansing contract, with 
this process being overseen by the Waste Working Group, with 
progress being regularly reported to future Hub Committee meetings. 

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the current waste and cleansing contract expiring on 31 March 2017; 

 
(b) the role of the Waste Working Group.  The Committee noted that the 

Working Group had a strategic role to play during this process and 
would consider future service provisions both individually and jointly 
with the equivalent South Hams District Council Working Group.  
When questioned, officers gave an assurance that all potential future 
options would be presented to the Working Group for consideration.  
  

*O&S(E) 12 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP), 
as defined by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the 
Crime and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
 
In her presentation, the Senior Community Safety Officer (South Devon and 
Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership) emphasised that the future funding 
for the CSP was uncertain, particularly in light of the Police and Crime 
Commissioners Elections, which were due to take place in May 2016. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Officers confirmed that the ‘Prevent’ programme was an issue for the 

Partnership and there had been instances of referrals made from across 
the Partnership area; 
 

(b) In respect of the Tavistock Matters and Okehampton Matters meetings, 
Insp Sloman advised
[...]
ips.  In addition, it was felt that 
the review should also consider where there may be opportunities for 
efficiencies between the partners and with other organisations and whether 
other elements of Council work were suited to partnership working. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) A number of Members expressed their overriding support for such a review 

to be undertaken.  Whilst Members acknowledged that the Terms of 
Reference for the Group would be agreed at its first meeting, they hoped 
that the Review could include consideration of:- 
 
- the Council’s financial contributions; 
- partnership outcomes and measuring tangible outcomes; 



 
 

- how proportionate the current process was and a wish to refresh the 
Council’s approach; 

- ensuring that the Council obtained value for money from its partnership 
arrangements; 

- simplifying the approach to, and establishing more consistent, 
partnership arrangements; and 

- if possible, harmonising partnership arrangements with South Hams 
District Council; 

 
(b) Assurances were given that, whilst a joint task and finish group was being 

proposed, there would be the ability for the West Devon Group Members to 
meet in their own right to discuss and consider those partnerships only 
relevant to West Devon Borough Council; 
 

(c) Having invited nominations to serve on the Group, it was subsequently 
agreed that Cllrs Baldwin, Cloke, Stephens and Roberts would be the 
appointed representatives.  

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
1. That the background information on Partnerships be noted; 

 
2. That a task and finish group (comprising of Cllrs Baldwin, Cloke, 

Roberts and Stephens) be established to review the Council’s 
Partnership arrangements.  Where appropriate, the group should 
meet jointly with the equivalent South Hams District Council task 
and finish group; 

 
3. That the terms of reference for the group be established (and 

agreed) at its first meeting; and 
 

4. That the group regularly report back to meetings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny (External) Committee. 

 
 

*O&S(E) 14 DECISIONS LOG 
Following the views expressed by Members at the last Committee meeting 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
That the published Decisions Log be noted. 

 
 
  



 
 

*O&S(E) 15 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
The Committee considered its draft 2015/16 Work Programme and made 
reference to the following comments, additions and amendments:- 
 
(a) With regard to the proposal raised at the last meeting to undertake a 

review into Devon and Cornwall Housing and specifically the rents 
payable by tenants of the former West Devon Homes, the Chairman read 
to the meeting a written submission from the COP Lead Housing, 
Revenue and Benefits.  Whilst noting the comments, Members advised 
that this remained a problem and felt that to use Exeter rents as a 
benchmark for West Devon residents was wholly inappropriate.  As a way 
forward, the Committee requested that a meeting be held between the 
COP Lead Housing, Revenue and Benefits and Cllrs Ball, Leech and 
Watts in an attempt to focus on the key issues before an update was 
presented back to the Committee; 
 

(b) The Committee requested that a progress update be presented on behalf 
of the Leisure Member Working Group to the next Committee meeting on 
17 November 2015; 
 

(c) Members also felt it would be timely to be in receipt of an update on the 
Rural Broadband project.  As a result, Members asked that project 
representatives be invited to attend the next Committee meeting on 17 
November 2015.  

 
(The meeting terminated at 12.50 pm) 

 
   

_________________ 
Chairman 

 





 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member
[...]
eputy Leader 

Cllr Sampson – Lead Member for Commercial Services and Contracts 

Cllr Moody – Lead Member for Customer First 

Cllr Oxborough – Lead Member for Economy 

Cllr Benson – Lead Member for Environment 

Cllr Samuel – Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing  

Cllr Cann OBE - Lead Member for Resources and Performance 

Cllr Parker – Lead Member for Our Plan and Strategic Housing 

 

Further information on the workings of the Hub Committee, including latest information on agenda items, can be obtained by contacting the 

Member Services Section on 01822 813662 or by e-mail to member.services@westdevon.gov.uk 

 

All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise indicated for the reasons shown 



DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE HUB COMMITTEE 

Service Title of Report and summary Lead Officer 

and Member 

Relevant 

Scrutiny Cttee 

Decision 

maker 

Anticipated 

date of decision 

Strategy and 

Commissioning 

Business Development Opportunities  - Provision of 

discretionary inspection services by the Devon Building 

Control Partnership* 

DA/Cllr 

Oxborough 

External Council 1 December 

2015 

Support Services Enforcement Policy CB/Cllr Cann Internal Council 1 December 

2015 

Support Services Revenue Budget Monitoring and Capital Programme 

Monitoring - to update Members on the latest revenue 

budget position 

LB/Cllr Sanders Internal Hub 

Committee 

1 December 

2015 

SLT T18 Budget Monitoring - to update Members on the financial 

position of the T18 Programme 

SM/Cllr 

Sanders 

Internal Hub 

Committee 

1 December 

2015 

Commercial 

Services 

Review of Brook Street Car Park CA/Cllr 

Sampson 

Internal Hub 

Committee 

1 December 

2015 

Support Services Draft Revenue Budget Proposals and Draft Capital 

Programme Proposals for 2016/17 -  

LB/Cllr Sanders Either Council 1 December 

2015 

Strategy and 

Commissioning 

Social Media Policy and Protocol LC/TBC Internal Hu
[...]
ces Write Off Report (Q4 2015/16) - to update Members on 

write offs for all revenue streams within the Revenue and 

Benefits service 

LB/Cllr Samuel Internal Hub 

Committee 

May 2016 

 

* Exempt Item (This means information contained in the report is not available to members of the public) 

SJ – Steve Jorden – Executive Director Strategy and Commissioning and Head of Paid Service 
SH – Sophie Hosking – Executive Director Service Delivery and Commercial Development      
LB – Lisa Buckle – Finance COP Lead and s151 Officer                  CBowen – Catherine Bowen – Monitoring Officer 
HD – Helen Dobby – Group Manager Commercial Services   TB – Tracey Beeck – Group Manager Customer First 
SM – Steve Mullineaux – Group Manager Support Services   SLT – Senior Leadership Team 
CB – Chris Brook – COP Lead Assets 
IB – Isabel Blake – COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
JS – Jane Savage – Lead Specialist Waste Strategy 
LC – Lesley Crocker – COP Lead Communications 

                  
 



 



 
Overview and Scrutiny (External).   Our Plan Review 

 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (External) 

Date: 17th November 2015 

Title: Our Plan Review 

Portfolio Area: All 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:   Overview and Scrutiny 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

Hub Committee 

Author 

Contact: 

Ross Kennerley    Lead Specialist; Place and Strategy 

01803 861379 | Ross.Kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Panel recommends to the Hub that it recommends to Council to 
 

(1) Note the monitoring of Our Plan and the 2015/16 Annual Delivery 
Plan 
 

(2) Re-Issue West Devon Our Plan for the start of the 16/17 Financial 
year as a document that 

 
• Recognises Our Plan as the single comprehensive Council 

Plan 
• Restates the Council’s corporate Vision and Objectives 
• Establishes the common basis for the Councils Financial Plan, 

Asset Management Plan, Local Plan and all other Plans and 
Strategies 

• Establishes long term and short term priorities for delivery 
including a delivery plan commencing in 2016/17  

• Establishes mechanisms for delivery 

• Establishes engagement, monitoring and review procedures 
• Provides context for subsequent incorporation of the Local 

Plan element currently subject to separate preparation 
 

(3) Agree a process of member participation in concluding this work 

 
(4) Require the proposed document to return to O & S, Hub and Council 

for agreement prior to publication.  
 

 



 
Overview and Scrutiny (External).   Our Plan Review 

 
 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

 
The Council has made clear its vision to enhance the quality of life for 

West Devon individuals and communities through all available means.    
Our Plan is the comprehensive, overarching plan that delivers this vision. 
 

Our Plan sets out the objectives that underpin this vision and draws 
together all the mechanisms at the Councils disposal to ensure delivery.   

This includes use of the Councils finances, staff, Members, assets, 
partnerships and development & legislative powers. 
 

Central to Our Plan is a future development strategy for homes, 
employment and formal planning policies (the Local Plan).   The extent of 

changes to planning legislation and issues relating to this part of Our Plan 
has diverted attention away from the wider role of the plan in recent 

months.    The suggestion to members is that West Devon Our Plan is 
reinvigorated and focusses afresh on delivering measured outcomes and 
an excellent customer service whilst allowing the statutory Local Plan 

element to be incorporated once it’s formal legal process is completed.  
Whilst Our Plan imbeds the Local Plan it shouldn’t be held back by 

planning matters and the proposal is that Our Plan push forward in a 
format that can bring the Local Plan on b
[...]
 focus and 

ambition.   The local and national turbulence around the planning and 
housing legislation and case law has disrupted the smooth flow of Our 

Plan but there is now opportunity to refocus the approach to target 
delivery and outcomes on elements within our control whilst setting 

context for the subsequent incorporation of the Local Plan element. 
 

3. What outcomes are required? 
 
The Original intentions for West Devon Our Plan might best be 

summarised as 
 

• The single comprehensive Council Plan 
• Establishing the Council’s corporate Vision and Objectives 
• Establishing the common basis for the Councils Financial 

Plan, Asset Management Plan, Local Plan and all other Plan 
and Strategies 

• Establishing long term and short term priorities for delivery 
including a recurring Delivery Plan 

• Establishing mechanisms for delivery 
• Establishing engagement, monitoring and review procedures 

 

This item provides some summary feedback for member consideration 
 

Establishing the Council’s corporate Vision and Objectives 
 
The Regulation 19 version of West Devon Our Plan established the 

following vision  
 

 Thriving Towns and Villages; Enhancing the Quality of life for  
 Individuals and Communities 
 

This was supported by a commentary setting background and context. 
See http://wdbcweb.swdevon.lan/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=12825&p=0 

 
Objectives were also established under the following themes 

• Our Wellbeing 

• Our Communities 
• Our Homes 

• Our Economy 
• Our Infrastructure 
• Our Environment 



 
Overview and Scrutiny (External).   Our Plan Review 

 
• Our Heritage 

• Our Resources 
 

Members may wish to consider how recent workshops around future 

priorities and budget setting sit within this context in terms of which areas 
are likely priority areas for delivery with limited future resources.  

 
Establishing the common basis for all Plan and Strategies 
 

Historically the Council has adopted numerous plans and strategie
[...]
nd Scrutiny (External) 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Neil Hawke   Role: Support Services Specialist 

Manager 

Contact: neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the committee note the progress of the procurement for 
Health and Wellbeing (Leisure) Services  

 
1. Executive summary  

1.1 This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing 
(leisure) procurement  

1.2 The Council has been working on a strategic leisure review for 
the past 3 years. The current leisure contract runs to November 

2016 and the Council will be seeking to appoint a new operator 
to provide a long term approach to its leisure services.  

1.3 Members considered, and agreed, the leisure procurement 

process at Council in February (Minute CM 79). This set the 
overall parameters of the procurement and agreed to delegate 

details to officers in consultation with the joint Leisure Member 



 
Health and Wellbeing (Leisure) Procurement Update  

 
 

 
Board and relevant members. Councillors Sampson, Oxborough 
and Musgrave are the WDBC representatives on the board 

1.4 Procurement Documents were developed in line with the 
evaluation criteria approved at Hub on 14th July 2015.  

1.5 A contract notice was published in the Official Journal of the 
European Union on 26th August 2015 to seek a provider to 
contract with the Council for the delivery of the provision of 

Services, to include investment in, operation and management 
of the Facilities. 

1.6 Following evaluation of the initial responses, we are now 
entering into dialogue with four bidders 

1.7 The target is to award a new contract for commencement on 1st 

December 2016 for a minimum of 20 and a maximum of 25 
years. 

 
2. Background  

2.1 The report to Council earlier in the year set out the background 
and context to the strateg
[...]
nd project to the 

Committee meeting on 17 

November 2015. 

Darryl 

White 

Implemented. 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME – 2015-16 
  

Date of Meeting  Report  
 

Lead Officer  

   
12 January 2016 Joint O+S Draft Budget 2016/17 Consultation Lisa Buckle 
   
   
15 March 2016 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates  
 Draft O+S Annual Report Darryl White 
 Committee Decisions Log Darryl White 
   
   
 
 
 




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	9 Our Plan Review
	Appendix 1

	10 Leisure Member Working Group Update
	12 Committee Decisions Log
	13 Draft Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (External) Committee held on

Tuesday, 17th November, 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Ridgers
Vice Chairman Cllr Cloke

In attendance:
Cllr Ball
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Jory
Cllr Pearce

Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Councillors:
Cllr Benson
Cllr Moody
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave

Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sanders
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Place & Strategy – Lead Specialist
Corporate Procurement Officer
Jobcentre Plus Representatives
Connecting Devon & Somerset 
Representative

16. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S(E) 16
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs A F Leech and G Parker.  

17. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S(E) 17
Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but 
there were none made.



18. Public Forum 
*O&S(E) 18
The Chairman informed that there had been no issues raised for this 
meeting in accordance with the Public Forum.

19. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S(E) 19
The most recently published Hub Committee Forward Plan was 
presented for consideration.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the provision of discretionary inspection services by the Devon 
Building Control Partnership report.  Officers clarified that the 
intention was for a recommendation to be made by the Hub 
Committee, which would be presented to the Council at its meeting 
on 8 December 2015;

(b) the Social Media Policy and Protocol and the Safeguarding Policy.  
The Committee was advised that these agenda items had now been 
deferred from 1 December Hub Committee meeting agenda;

(c) the Devolution Draft Proposal.  In light of the date constraints 
associated with this matter, it was noted that the report to 
accompany this agenda item was likely to be received by Members 
only a day or so before the Hub Committee meeting took place. 

20. Job Centre Plus Representatives 
*O&S(E) 20
Following a formal proposal request from Cllr Leech (which was 
subsequently endorsed by the Agenda Setting Panel), Job Centre Plus (JCP) 
representatives (Naomi Brooks, Maria Sullivan and Jacki Williams) were in 
attendance to respond to Member questions.

In responding to Member questions, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the consultation period on the JCP proposals to cease the arrangement 
of conducting Fortnightly Jobsearch Reviews with its customers in 
Okehampton and Tavistock.  The representatives informed that 
Borough Council Members and Okehampton and Tavistock Town 
Councils were advised of the proposals at the same time.  When 
questioned in respect of why the consultation period was so short (4 
weeks rather than 12), the representatives advised that they were 
unsure as to the methodology and would respond in writing after this 
meeting;

(b) the reasoning behind the changing arrangements.  It was noted that 
the decision had been taken in light of the central government budget 
cuts and the recent significant reduction in customers who now 
required the Fortnightly Jobsearch Reviews (currently 87 In Tavistock 
and 59 in Okehampton);



(c) the circumstances for each customer being considered on their own 
merits.  Members asked a series of questions regarding consideration 
being given to appointment times in Plymouth and Exeter being made 
to take into account factors such as public transport timetables and 
childcare/caring responsibilities.  In reply, JCP representatives gave 
assurances that the JCP did not wish to make things difficult for 
customers and looked at the individual circumstances in each instance.  
In addition, the Committee was advised that the JCP did everything 
possible to ensure that appointments were made at the most 
convenient time;

(d) failure to attend a Fortnightly Jobsearch Review meeting.  In line with 
national policy, customers would be required to give reasons for their 
failure to attend a meeting and, in respect of potential ‘sanctions’ being 
imposed, each case would then be looked at on its own merits.  For 
example, allowances would be made for instances such as inclement 
winter weather and road traffic accidents;

(e) the Ockmont Centre, Okehampton alternative proposal which would 
prevent customers from needing to travel to Exeter.  JCP 
representatives confirmed that the proposal to utilise Skype had been 
ruled out at this time since the JCP did not currently have the ability to 
utilise this technology.  However, this would be revisited by the JCP 
when the new national agreement was considered;

(f) making an initial claim.  It was noted that customers had always been 
expected to make their initial claim at either Exeter or Plymouth and 
this facility had never been offered at either Okehampton or Tavistock;

(g) the extra travel distance for customers.  In line with the expectation 
that customers were actively looking for work, a Member commented 
that the extra travel distance may act as an incentive for claimants to 
find work;

(h) an open invitation to Members.  The representatives extended an 
invitation to any interested Members who wished to visit the Plymouth 
or Exeter office and sit in on a Fortnightly Jobsearch Review interview.

In conclusion, the Chairman thanked the representatives for their 
informative responses to Member questions.  

21. Rural Broadband Project Update 
*O&S(E) 21
A representative from Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) (Karen Bohan) 
provided a project update to the Committee.  In so doing, the Committee noted 
that:-

- 217,000 premises across Devon and Somerset had been connected to 
the BT fibre network.  Of these, around 185,000 homes and businesses 
had the capability to access superfast broadband speeds of 24Mbps and 
over;

- CDS was well set to achieve the Government’s target to provide an 
average of 90% of homes and businesses across Devon and Somerset 
with access to superfast broadband by the end of 2016;



- when looking towards Phase 2 (95% of homes and businesses having 
the capability to access superfast broadband) of the project, early 
discussions with broadband suppliers had been completed.  Subject to 
State Aid clearance, CDS wished to launch the invitation to tender in 
February 2016, with a view to having contracts in place by June 2016.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) In reply to a number of Members citing examples of areas that fell 
between those allocated to be provided by a commercial supplier and 
those currently under review by CDS, the representative confirmed that 
Phase 2 of the project would need to be underpinned by an Open 
Market Review, which would provide a revised picture of need;

(b) In instances of those postcode areas on some parts of Dartmoor that 
were proposed to be covered by both Airband and BT, the 
representative informed that CDS was currently looking at this matter;

(c) In respect of the unfortunate delay to Phase 2, Members were informed 
that this was due to the initial tender submission received not 
constituting value for money;

(d) The representative gave assurances that Airband was a sustainable and 
reliable provider which had successfully undergone due diligence tests.  
Furthermore, CDS was confident that Airband had longevity and would 
ensure that the network was run effectively for at least seven years 
after being deployed;

(e) Some Members requested that the coverage map be made available as 
soon as was practically possible;

(f) With regard to the survey to build an evidence base of superfast need 
for businesses in the West Devon area, officers confirmed that, upon 
receiving a copy of the survey, they would disseminate it to businesses 
and upload it on to the Council website accordingly.

The Chairman concluded consideration of this agenda item by thanking the 
representative for her interesting presentation and thought provoking 
responses to Member questions. 

22. Our Plan Review 
O&S(E) 22
A report was considered that provided an update on Our Plan.  In the 
ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

(a) the division of responsibility between Hub Committee Members.  For 
clarity, the Leader advised those present that he was the lead Hub 
Committee Member for the overriding ‘Our Plan’ and Cllr Parker was 
the lead Member specifically for the ‘Local Plan’.  In discussion, there 
was a general consensus that progress on the wider ‘Our Plan’ should 
not be constrained by any delays on the ‘Local Plan’ aspect and these 
should therefore run in parallel;



(b) it was felt to be reassuring that the activity plan illustrated that at least 
some progress had been made on every action related to the Borough;

(c) the relationship with Plymouth City Council (PCC) and Dartmoor 
National Park Authority (DNPA).  The Leader informed that PCC was 
keen on investigating the merits of developing a joint Local Plan.  As a 
consequence, a meeting was due to take place in the upcoming weeks 
between PCC, DNPA, South Hams District Council and Borough 
representatives to discuss this matter further;

(d) being realistic and reasonably ambitious.  Members recognised that 
there was a need to strike the delicate balance between setting realistic 
aims and objectives whilst still being sufficiently ambitious;

(e) future reporting methods.  The following presentation methods were 
suggested for future consideration:-

- differentiating between the less contentious actions and those that 
require more focus;

- creating a ‘Traffic Light’ system to enable for Committee focus to be 
on the ‘Red’ and ‘Amber’ actions; and

- separating those actions that would not see any progress until the 
year end. 

(f) the need to improve the communications in relation to Our Plan was 
recognised by the Committee;

(g) Member participation in the process.  A number of suggestions were 
put forward for Members to be involved in the Our Plan process.  In 
conclusion, the Committee was of the view that, in the first instance, 
an Overview and Scrutiny sponsored all Member event should be held 
with South Hams District Council Members early in the New Year.  
When put to the vote, this proposal was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED
That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to the Council that:

1. The monitoring of Our Plan and the 2015/16 Annual Delivery Plan be 
noted;

2. West Devon Our Plan be re-issued for the start of the 2016/17 
Financial Year as a document that:-

o recognises Our Plan as the single comprehensive Council Plan;
o restates the Council’s corporate Vision and Objectives;
o establishes the common basis for the Council’s Financial Plan, 

Asset Management Plan, Local Plan and all other Plans and 
Strategies;

o establishes long-term and short-term priorities for delivery, 
including a delivery plan commencing in 2016/17;

o establishes mechanisms for delivery;



o establishes engagement, monitoring and review procedures; and
o provides context for subsequent incorporation of the Local Plan 

element currently subject to separate preparation;

3. an Overview and Scrutiny sponsored all Member event should be 
held with South Hams District Council Members early in the New 
Year; and

4. the proposed document be presented back for review to the 
Overview & Scrutiny (External) Committee, Hub Committee and 
Council for agreement prior to publication.

23. Leisure Member Working Group Update 
*O&S(E) 23
The Committee considered an update report on the matter of the Health 
and Wellbeing (Leisure) procurement exercise.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) one life leisure.  The lead Hub Committee Member informed that one 
life leisure (the current contract providers for both Meadowlands and 
Parklands) had initially participated in the process but had 
subsequently opted against tendering for the contract;

(b) the project timescale.  It was noted that the Invitation to Submit 
Detailed Solutions would expire on 7 February 2016.  Following this 
deadline, a further session of dialogue would take place before final 
tenders would be invited during next summer.  After this time, 
negotiations would be undertaken with the preferred company, with the 
contract being awarded by August 2016 and a go live date of 1 
December 2016.  In light of the pace of the process, the Committee 
concluded that it would be useful to receive a further update at its next 
meeting on 15 March 2016.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the progress of the procurement for Health and Wellbeing (Leisure) 
Services be noted and a further update report be presented to the next 
Committee meeting on 15 March 2016.

24. Task and Finish Group Updates 
*O&S(E) 24

(a) DCH Review Proposal
As an update, Cllr Watts informed that the Group had yet been unable 
to convene a meeting with the lead officer.  

In addition, a series of figures had been obtained and were to be 
analysed by the Group and it was therefore deemed appropriate for a 
more detailed update to be given to the next meeting on 15 March 
2016.



(b)Partnership Review
Group Members confirmed that the first joint meeting had been held at 
Follaton House, Totnes.  During this meeting, the Group terms of 
reference had been established and work had commenced through the 
list of partnerships.  It was confirmed that the next meeting had been 
scheduled to take place at Kilworthy Park on 6 January 2016.

When questioned, the lead officer confirmed that he would circulate to 
Members the summary notes arising from the first Group meeting.

25. Committee Decisions Log 
*O&S(E) 25
The latest version of the Decisions Log was considered and welcomed by 
the Committee.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the published Decisions Log be noted.

26. Draft Work Programme 2015/16  
*O&S(E) 26
The Committee considered its draft 2015/16 Work Programme and made 
reference to the following comments, additions and amendments:-

(a) The need to look beyond 2015/16 was recognised and Members were 
asked to begin to consider potential future agenda items.  In so doing, 
Members felt that it would be opportune to informally consider in 
more detail after the joint Budget meeting on 12 January 2016;

(b) The Committee acknowledged the need to include the Leisure project 
update on the next meeting agenda on 15 March 2016.  

The Meeting concluded at 4.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


